AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
and

BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY
for
JANITORIAL AND MOVING SERVICES

FOURTH AMENDMENT

Effective April 1, 2018

This Fourth Amendment to the Services of Independent Contractor (“Third Amendment”’) is made between
the Big Green Cleaning Company with an address at 4860 Calle Real, Santa Barbara (hereafter
“Contractor”) and the County of Santa Barbara, Public Health Department (hereinafter “County”).

WHEREAS, the Public Health Health Department and Big Green Cleaning Company mutually
agree to exercise this Agreement option to extend the Agreement through June 30, 2020, and

WHEREAS, the Public Health Department’s Carpinteria Health Care Center is being renovated
which has required that approximately 50% of its services be shifted to a temporary location within the
adjacent Carpinteria Veteran’s Memorial Building located at 941 Walnut Avenue until the remodel is
completed; and

WHEREAS, the remodel of the Carpinteria Health Care Center has experienced scheduling
delays due to the Thomas Fire and subsequent flooding which have extended the use of the Veteran’s
Memorial Building and necessary janitorial services beyond the time frame specified in the Third
Amendment (March 31, 2018); and

WHEREAS, the Public Health Department temporarily terminated satellite clinic operations at the
Santa Barbara Rescue Mission due to a planned renovation at this location: and

WHEREAS, to meet the service needs of those clients normally seen at the Santa Barbara
Rescue Mission, the Public Health Department has expanded its services at People Assisting the
Homeless (PATH) until the renovation at the Santa Barbara Rescue Mission is completed; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
the parties agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this Fourth Amendment, to the extent not otherwise
defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement.

2. Amendments,

a. Section 4 Term CONTRACTOR shall commence performance upon July 1, 2014,
and shall continue on a year-to-year basis renewing automatically on July 1 of each
year, and terminating on June-36;-2046 June 30, 2020, subject to such provisions for
termination as contained herein and CONTRACTOR is in compliance with all terms of
this Agreement.



b. Agreement, Exhibit A STATEMENT OF WORK shall be replaced in its entirety and is
incorporated herein by reference.

c. Agreement, Exhibit B PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS shall be replaced in its entirety
and is incorporated herein by reference.

Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this Fourth Amendment shall modify
and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The terms
and provisions of the Agreement, except as expressly modified and superseded by this
Fourth Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect,
and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties.

Counterparts. This Fourth Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of
which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.



x!!p“
{
-

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor Agreement between the County of

Santa Barbara and Big Green Cleaning Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fourth Amendment to be effective on

the dates set forth herein.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer

Clerk of the Board / C
= oy L SOVt

Deputy Clerk Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date: A—/5~1%

RECOMMENDED FOR
APPROVAL.: FORM:

Van Do-Reynoso, MPH, PhD Theodore A. Fallati, CPA
Public Health Director Auditor-Controller

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING

Department Head

By: | ﬁi(?/% @])Qép\/\’*’\) N AN Y (B

Deputy Y

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni Risk Management
County Counsel

By: N\ Q —_— By: l LA W L
Depuyty Couhty Counsel Risk Man@njnt b

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Page 3 of 4

o

=y



Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor Agreement between the County of
Santa Barbara and Big Green Cleaning Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fourth Amendment to be effective on
the dates set forth herein.

BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY

By: =z f/_ éi%?/z

Name: 70— _Allen Williams
Title: President

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Page 4 of 4



EXHIBIT A
STATEMENT OF WORK

The Scope of Work for this Agreement consists of the following Attachments:

Description of Duties (Calle Real Campus)- Attachment 1

Service Locations and Requirements- Attachment 2

Task Frequency and Maps- Attachment 3

Carpinteria Health Care Center Description of Duties- Attachment 4
Franklin Health Care Center Description of Duties- Attachment 5

Santa Barbara County WIC Program- Attachment 6

Path and Rescue Mission Description of Duties- Attachment 7

Special Requests Description of Duties- Attachment 8

Carpinteria Veteran’s Memorial Building Description of Duties- Attachment 9

©CENDO D WN =

Definitions:

CUSTOMER SERVICE VISIT

An onsite tour and inspection by a representative of the Contractor of the facilities being
serviced followed by a meeting with the County representative to discuss the findings and
receive any input on necessary service improvements and/or requests.

FORMAL CUSTOMER REVIEW

A meeting of the Contractor and County facility management to review the previous 6 months of
Contractor services, agreement and account status.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 1



EXHIBIT A
Attachment 1
Description of Duties
Calle Real Campus (Bldgs 1, 3, 4 and 8)

EXAM ROOMS

In addition to the standard levels of cleaning outlined below, clinical examination rooms require special
attention including: Daily spot cleaning of exam tables (below surface area) and weekly wiping and
sanitizing of entire below-surface area; Daily damp mop with germicidal solution; and the following Day
Porter services:

DAY PORTER

In addition to the standard levels of cleaning outlined below and the specific Exam Room services
outlined above, Day Porter services are needed in exam rooms and shall include: spot clean surfaces,
glass and mirrors needed; remove debris from floor; empty and sanitize trash containers and replace
liners as needed.

ENTRANCES
Glass and Metal Surfaces - Shall appear streak-free, film-free and uniformly clean.

Corners/Thresholds - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil, crud, finish build-up and debris. These

areas shall appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of cleaner residue and
dried-slurry.

Floors and Cove bases, mats and carpet - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil, gum, spots, stains
and debris. Hard/resilient floors shall have a slip-resistant seal and finish applied that result in a
consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed by SBCPHD. Floors shall appear visibly and uniformly
smooth and clean. This shall include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue
and film.

Walls and Fixtures - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. These
surfaces shall appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of film, streaks and
cleaner residue. Walls behind waste/trash cans will be kept cleaned.

ELEVATORS

Tracks - Shall be free of dirt and debris. Tracks shall appear visibly clean to include the elimination of
standing water from wet cleaning procedures.

Lights - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs and soil and stains without causing damage. Diffusers shall
remain in proper position and they shall appear streak-free, film free and uniformly clean.

Walls and Doors - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil, spots and stains without causing damage. They
shall appear streak-free, film-free and uniformly clean. Bright metal surfaces shall be polished to a high-
shine. Bright metal surfaces shall be polished to a high shine to include the elimination of polish residue
and/or film.

Call Buttons — Shall be free of fingerprints and all residues without causing damage.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 2



Floors, Carpet and Cove bases - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried soil, soil, gum, spots, stains and
other debris. Hard/resilient floors shall have a slip resistant seal and finish applied that result in a
consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed by SBCPHD. Floors, carpet and cove bases shall
appear visibly and uniformly smooth and clean. This shall include the elimination of dust streaks, lint,
standing water, cleaner residue, embedded soil and foreign objects.

CORRIDORS

Floors and Cove bases - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil, gum, spots, stains and debiris.
Hard/resilient floors shall have multiple coats of a slip-resistant seal and finish applied that result in a
consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed by SBCPHD. Floors shall appear visibly and uniformly
smooth and clean to include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue and film.

Walls and Fixtures - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. These
surfaces shall appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of film, streaks and
cleaner residue.

Water Fountains - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil, scale and water spots without causing damage.
Bright work shall be disinfected and polished to a streak-free shine.

STAIRWELLS

Rails and Walls - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. These
surfaces shall appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of film, streaks, lint,
standing water, cleaner residue or film.

Steps and Landings - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried soil, gum, stains and debris. This shall
include risers and cove bases. These surfaces shall appear uniformly smooth and clean without leaving
dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue or film.

RESTROOMS

Special Note: Maintaining a sanitary restroom environment that minimizes the possibility of cross-
infection is considered of the highest priority by SBCPHD. Sanitation levels shall be closely monitored by
inspection and approved testing methods.

Dispensers and hardware - Shall be free of dust, dried-soil, bacteria and soil without causing damage.
These surfaces shall appear visibly and uniformly clean and disinfected. This shall include the elimination
of film, streaks and cleaner residue. Dispensers shall be refilled with proper expendable supply item.

Sinks - Shall be free of dust, bacteria, soil, cleaner residue and soap film without causing damage. They
shall appear visibly and uniformly clean and polished-dry. This shall include the elimination of streaks,
embedded soil, film and water spots.

Mirrors - Mirrors and surrounding metal framework shall appear streak-free, film-free and uniformly clean.

Toilets, urinals and adjoining floor work - Toilets, toilet seats and urinals shall be free of dust, cobwebs,
bacteria, soil, organic matter, cleaner residue and scale without causing damage. These fixtures shall
appear visibly and uniformly clean, disinfected and polished-dry. This shall include the elimination of
streaks, film and water spots.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 3



Partitions, walls and doors - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil and graffiti without causing damage.
Partitions shall appear visibly and uniformly clean, disinfected and polished-dry. This shall include the
elimination of streaks and film. Ceramic walls, metal kick plates, handles and push plates on doors shall
also be polished-dry.

Waste Containers - Contents shall be removed from waste containers and can liners replaced. Inside
and outside of the container shall be cleaned and disinfected. Containers shall appear visibly and
uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of streaks, food and the presence of an offensive odor
emitting from the container.

Floors and Baseboards - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil, gum, stains and debris. Floors shall have a
slip-resistant sealffinish applied that results in a consistent high-shine, uniess otherwise directed by
SBCPHD. Floors and cove bases shall appear visibly and uniformly clean and disinfected. This shall
include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue and film.

Air Vents - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs and soil. This also pertains to air distribution units and exhaust
vents. They shall appear visibly and uniformly clean.

Light Fixtures - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs and soil without causing damage. Diffusers shall remain in
proper position and appear streak-free and uniformly clean.

DAY PORTER

In addition to the standard levels of restroom cleaning outlined above, Day Porter services are required
in specific areas (identified on Attachment Ill - Maps), and shall include: spot clean toilet bowls, urinals,
hand basins, glass, mirrors doors and partitions as needed; remove debris from floor; empty trash
containers and replace liners as needed; sanitize as needed.

OFFICES

Entrance Doors - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. These
surfaces shall appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of film, streaks and
cleaner residue.

Public Waste Containers - Contents shall be removed from waste containers and can liners replaced.
Inside and outside of the container shall be cleaned and disinfected. Containers shall appear visibly and
uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of streaks, food and the presence of an offensive odor
emitting from the container.

Partitions - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil and graffiti without causing damage. Partitions shall
appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of streaks, film and cleaner residue.

Floors, Carpet and Baseboards - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil, soil, gum, spots, stains and
debris. Hard/resilient floors shall have a slip-resistant seal and finish applied, which results in a
consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed by SBCPHD. Floors, carpet and cove bases shall
appear visibly and uniformly smooth and clean. This shall include the elimination of dust streaks, lint,
standing water, cleaner residue, embedded soil and foreign objects.

KITCHENS/BREAKROOMS
Cabinets, refrigerator and microwave - exterior tops, sides and front shall be cleaned and free of dust,
soil, cleaner residue and soap film.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 4



Waste Containers - Contents shall be removed from waste containers and can liners replaced, as
required. Inside and outside of the container shall be cleaned and disinfected. Containers shall appear
visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of streaks, foodstuff and the presence of
any offensive odor emitting from the container. Walls adjoining waste container require special attention
and need to be kept clean.

Floors and Baseboards - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil, gum, stains and debris. Floors shall have
multiple coats of a slip-resistant sealffinish applied that results in a consistent high-shine, unless
otherwise directed by SBCPHD. Floors and cove bases shall appear visibly and uniformly clean and
disinfected. This shall include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue and
film.

Walls and Fixtures - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. This
shall include the elimination of film, streaks and cleaner residue.

MISCELLANEQUS

Air Vents - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, and soil. This also applies to air distribution units and exhaust
vents.

Light Fixtures - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, and soil without causing damage. Diffusers shall remain
in proper position, and appear streak-free and uniformly clean.

Ceilings — All cobwebs shall be removed.

Range exterior/cooktop/oven, microwave interior and refrigerator interior shall be defined as additional
services for an additional fee charged to the requesting department.

WAITING ROOM DAY PORTER

Spot clean chairs and tables; restack magazines; remove debris from floors; empty trash containers and
replace liners as needed; sanitize as needed.

JANITOR CLOSETS AND STOREROOM
Shelves - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil. They shall appear visibly and uniformly
clean. Supplies and equipment shall be stocked, organized and kept neatly on shelves.

Janitor Carts - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil. They shall appear visibly and uniformly

clean. Supplies and equipment stored on janitor carts shall also be free of dust and soil and organized
neatly.

Walls - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. This shall include the
elimination of film, streaks and cleaner residue.

Utility Sinks - Shall be free of residue, soap film, streaks, embedded soil and water spots.

Floors - Shall be free of dust, dried-soil, gum, spots, stains and debris. Hard/resilient floors shall have a
slip-resistant seal and finish applied, which results in a consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed
by SBCPHD. Floors shall appear visibly and uniformly smooth and clean. This shall include the
elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue and film.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 5



TRASH REMOVAL/TRASH CONTAINERS
Contractor shall facilitate SBCPHD’s current waste recycling program that requires each agency to
separate recyclable from non-recyclable waste. All work areas shall be provided with separate waste

containers for this purpose. The Contractor shall empty recyclable and non-recyclable waste into
designated containers.

Waste removal shall be to containers designated by SBCPHD and shall be deposited in such a manner
that it will not fly around causing a mess or nuisance.

Waste containers shall be fitted with correct-sized liner.

COST PER HOUR FOR ADDITIONAL CLEANING
Contractor will provide a “cost per hour” summary to include employee hourly rate, cost per hour, etc.

STRIP & WAX VINYL/COMPOSITION/RESILIENT FLOOR

Completely remove old finish or wax from floors using a concentrated solution of an approved liquid
cleaner. Stubborn spots, gum, rust, burns, etc., not removed by machine shall be removed by hand.
Corners and other areas that cannot be reached by the polishing machine shall be scrubbed and
thoroughly cleaned by hand. Care shall be exercised to prevent the splashing or marring of baseboards,
walls and furniture. Hard/resilient floors shall have multiple coats of a slip-resistant seal and finish
applied, which results in a consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed by SBCPHD. This shall
include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue, embedded soil and foreign
objects.

STRIP & WAX SPANISH TILE/CONCRETE/CERAMIC FLOOR

Hard surface floors such as brick, terrazzo, ceramic and Spanish tile, marble, etc. shall receive the same
maintenance treatment as resilient floors detailed above, with the exception that after the stripping
operation, floors shall be sealed with an approved penetrating water-based sealer.

STEAM CLEAN INDIVIDUAL CHAIRS
Upon request, chairs will be steam cleaned with a hot water extraction and an approved liquid cleaner to

remove all spots, stains, etc. A final extraction will be done with a clean basin of water to ensure all
chairs are left free of solution residue and odor.

EMERGENCY CALL-OUT
Upon request, CONTRACTOR may provide an employee to respond to emergency situations.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 6



EXHIBIT A
Attachment 2
Service Locations

Frequency Bldg # Building Address
1 | Attachment 3 1 PHD Administration 300 N. San Antonio Road, B-1
Santa Barbara
2 | Attachment 3 3 PHD Ancillary 315 Camino del Remedio, B-3

Santa Barbara

3 | Attachment 3 4

SB Health Care Center

345 Camino del Remedio, B-4
Santa Barbara

4 | Attachment 3 8

PHD Cottage

300 N. San Antonio Road, B-8
Santa Barbara

5 | Attachment 4

Carpinteria Health Care
Center

931 Walnut Avenue, Carpinteria

6 | Attachment 5

Franklin Health Care Center

1136 E. Montecito Street, Santa

Memorial Building,

Barbara
7 | Attachment 6 Santa Barbara County WIC 5201 8" Street, Suite #203,
Program Carpinteria
8 | Attachment 7 PATH 816 Cacigue Street, Santa Barbara
9 | Attachment7 Rescue Mission 535 E. Yanonali Street, Santa
Barbara
10 | Attachment 8 | Bidgs, PHD Administration, PHD See Above
1,34 Ancillary, SB Health Care
Center
11 | Attachment 9 Carpinteria Veterans 941 Walnut Avenue, Carpinteria

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor

Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit A Page 7




g abed v naiux3
Ruedwon Buues|H usalg big
Joyenuog uspuadspul 10 S80IAIBS O} JUSWIPUSLUY YN0

X sBuLIar0D MopuIM JShg

x ‘S}UBA pue ‘s)onp

‘'sabpe/ ‘'sBuipjow 'sanjeys jie ase papnouj "(ybray puey) 0/ aroge jsnp ybiH

M "@INJUIN] 8IJO PpUB SOAIBYSHOOY 'SHSAP 8Je Papnjoxs

'Siojeipel pue ‘spnp ‘sbuipjow ‘sebpay ‘S|is je ale papmouf 04 0} ISNp Mo

X buidais 1004
X uopoe.ixe jadie
X JBuuog jadie)d
X 1edleo ueap jodg

X Jodies wnnoep

X paynqg pue paxem JOOY pIeH

X paddow duwep A|nj Jooy pieH

X paddow Aip pue paddot jods ‘pajsnp 100} pieH

x ‘srajsdwnp

apisino sjeudosdde uj yisodap @ Buipjing woyj sBeq aj0Aoal P ysed; |in; sroway
SI3Uj| Mal Pasul
‘sAemjiey ui siaulejuco (sjoAoas pue ysel}) ysel Jejsew pue ognd fe Adws

sBULIBAOD MOPUIM JSNQT
N "S]UBA PUE SjoNp

'sabpaj ‘sBupjow ‘senjays e ale papniou; "(ybley puey) 0/ 8A0Qe JSnp ybi
"S8]GE] PUE SOA[OYSY00q 'SYSp GIE papnjou]

X ‘siojeipes pue sponp ‘sbuipjow ‘sebpaj ‘sjis ase papnjouf "0/ 01 SN Mo

‘Papadu

X Se Jasuadsip dno yal pue S19j000 JoJeMm PuUE SURILING] SZNIUES pUe URSID

X sJietjo wool bupiem jusied jje azjiues pue uesi

X buiddins Jooj4
X uonoexs jadien
X 1puuoq j1adien
X jodies ueso jodg

X 18dies wnnoep

X pajing pue paxem JOOY pieH

X paddow duiep A0y 100} pJeH

X paddow Aip pue paddouw jods "pajsnp 00} pieH

X S100p sseib j0L8)Xa pue Jousiul Ues|)

X sbuljies pue ss|puey ‘SI8)unod 'saydlIMs JUBl| 'seluelf Joop 'SI0op Uesp 10dg

‘sigysdwnp

X spisino sjeudosdde ul yisodap g Buipling woy sbeq 2104931 3 yses] ||n} srowsy

SI1aul] Mau pasul

X ‘shemjjey ui s1aulejuod (9joAoal pue ysel)) use Jsisew pue aignd ye Adwg

X SBUIa0 pue SJUBA WOJ) Sqamqod PUE JSNpP SAcCLUSY

X saduenus buiping Jo 198} 0L UIUIM Ajua deamg

X saouelus Buipiing Jo 198} gL uiyim sojoejdadal yses oignd apisino Aidwg

Ajjenuuy >=mh_~::m Apapenp | Ajyuow suMME Apjaom xwws xMMB xMMB B9IAISS JO JUdIX]
sdejy pue Aouanbai yse]
€ Juswyoeny

V Hqiyx3



6 abed v yayx3
Auedwon Buiues|n ussio) Big
Jojoenuog Juspusdapuj 0} SB0IAIBG O} JUSLWPUSWY LLNOo

| Anenuuy | xZ [ Apopeno [ Ayguow | xz [ Apeam | xz | xg | xg ] 9DIAI9G JO JUBIXT |

X (pepasu se s18ul] 83ejda] papasu Se SUBUJBIUOD YSel] BZiIues pue Ajdul
“J00) IO} SIGBP 8ACWBY
X 'sioLi pue ‘sseib 'seselns [je ueajo jods
SWooY Wvxd
"I00} WIoY SLqep aAOWDY
Jusly Aq paysiuing sajjddns sdno ‘siapfoy jess
‘Sisul] ‘fomo} ‘enssi ‘deos ‘supjdeu -sjiw [BUIOU 0} SISSUSTSID fIe [0y
"suonjued pue sioop jje uesjo jods
‘Pop8su se susueuos Aeyues Ailduig
{papaau se sisujj eoejdau) pepasu Se SIaUiBi0d (Sel] ezijiues pue Aidwg
‘sJouiw uesyo jods
‘papasU Se suISeq puey ‘Sfeuun ‘simoq jajio] ues jods

SWOOYHHSYM

x

*

x

X X Xj X[ X

yjuow

3Hoam | doam | xoam
xZ Xg Xg Xg

Ajenuuy Ayapenp | Ajyjuop Aptoom 901AIDG JO JUdIXT

X ‘siooy dujs
X "SI00} pIel Jng pue xep
X “IUB uoneuaa sdisa
X "uonn|os [epioiuuab yum siooj) piey dow dwep Ajjng
X sbuleAco mopuim jsng
1% s/asuadsip deos pue Aeids 15zLoposp 'sjonpoid Jaded ysiuaidey
X ‘[eAB] 8BNS MOJS] Sajqe] WeXa ues|o jods
X ‘[eA8] 8BNS MOjBq S9|qE] WEXa 8Zues pue adip)
X ‘ssuoydefs) pue siieyd ‘sdopajunod azjiues pue adipg

‘sbuljiad pue sjjem
‘Spybily 'spJeoqaseq Wolj SqEMQOD [jB SAOWSY 'SBWRIY 100p ‘SiEM Uesd JodS
X SJ8uif MaU Jssul pue Sieuiejucd ues|d pue Ajdwg

X SIBMOYS UBSID
X SBULIBA0D MOpUIM JSnQ
"SjuaA pue
X ‘sponp ‘sabpaj ‘sbuipjow ‘seajays Buipnjout (jyblay puey) 0/ aroqe jsnp ybiy

X "SJojeipes pue sjonp sbuipjows ‘'sabpaj 'SjjiS 'SaAjays buipnjouj ,07 O] jSnp Mo
X siasuadsip deos pue Aeids Jazuopoap ‘syonpoid jaded ysiuajdey
X S19Ul| MBU LI8SU) pUB SISUIBIUOD YSed] uead pue Aydwig
X JOO}) XEM pUB qnIos ‘duis aulyoepy
X uonnjos |epioiwiab/m sp1eoqaseq g ool dow dieq
suoniued pue SIoLUL ‘SaINIXY ‘Siem [jB ziiues pue adim ‘USep

¥oam | Moam | joaam
Ayuop Xz Xz Xg Xg

Ajjenuuy Apayenyd tjuouw Apjoop 93IAIBG JO JuUaIXg




0l abed v Haiyxg

Auedwon Buiues|n ussis) Big
JOJOEIUOY Juapuadapu) 10} SSOIAIRS 0} JUSWUIPUSWY YUNo

("o1@ "Bupyiom Jou sIyBY
‘swejqosd Buiguinid ‘sioop paxoojun) sapueinbaiy jo sebeueyy sanoe AJlloN

Josialedng o} sAsy Buiping ul uing

SI00D [jE %007

SMOPUIM BS0|D

sjuby yBiu 1daoxa sjyubi jle Yo uing

‘mm:m\ e ur Emou piey pue siisas dow duteq

SJIOO)] pieYy PUE Jusijisal dow jsng

wooy 8i0}s

SIO0jj piey pue Jusljisal dow jsng

wooy soynduwon

SIBUI| MBU LIBSUI PUB SIBUIRJUCD YSEl} UBYI uesd pue Adwsg

SBale Yealq Je)s Ul SUBAC SABMOIIIU odim JopA

sease ¥eaiq HE)S uj sdo) Bjge]} pUe SIBJUN0D YUIS BZIIUBS puB UBs|)

SUtelUNO} BuiULp 8zijiues pue ues|D

S90INISS BalY SLVAI Y

AJVIARIVHA

x

‘SBOIMBG BalY JLYAIM IIY

gY71 HLTY3H 2178nNd

(papaal se Siaul] eoe[day) .papaal Se SIeulejuod YSel] [je Aldws

"JOOJ] LI0J] SUGaP oAy

"SoUIzEbEU HOBJSoY

x| x| X} x

"Sajqe] pue sieyo uesp jodg

SWOOY ONLLIVM

Ajjenuue

yjuotl

yNoom

Noom

Moom




L} @bed v naiyx3

Auedwon Buiues|n ussin) big
Jojoeljuoy) Juspuadapuj 10} SIDIAISS 0] JUSWPUSWY YUNo4

100]4 }s114

IWOE OLLION

1 Buipjing

peoy clucjuy UeS ‘N 00¢

s

il M s

UBOYSEIL OGNy w

THOT "§T AN uede fepopuer
G102 81 o TUO PESIASY UTE S0




| obed v uaiux3
Auedwo? Buiues|n usais Big

10J0B1/UOD JuspUBdEPU| 10§ SBJIAISS O} JUSWIPUSWY YUNOo4

Jooy

24550

Gk ki g

l00|4 puodeg

drmuen

| Buipiing
peoy oluojuy ues "N 00€

EL0T "9z AON J8deT) EpcuEr

£10T ‘97 W8S WO PISINRY LBld 1001

oS OLAON




¢} abed v nqiyx3
Auedwion Buiues|) usalo big
Jojoenuon Juspuadspu| 1o} S80S O} JUBLIPUSWIY UUNOoS

Es
)
{:0f Bupyred
¥5C1y JeD Luncy
U DREOCH}
usaEIg Yo

o e

ﬁxi¢§9 !
HHHHT

wWoenIssen
S

D WiERy
svadoduig

UNES, [eoNIS8T ﬂ__
weay
SR,
evpayy
oigs

HES

10014 punoid uopers Butioins o_zau. o E

| B uesyses ] dqn. @
¢ Buipiing .
Ozumrcmm mmﬁ OCMENO mwm €402 ‘gt Ainp usden jeucuuer

| R S EES BLOZ "E JE 1UD DBS:ATY UBjY 1001

Aoy




1 abed v uaiyxg

Auedwo?n Bulues|n ussio Big

JojoBIu0D Juspuadapu| Joj SBOIAISS 0} JUSWpUSWY YLNo-|

peekunon pue 5 Bpig
.01 B 25and uadD

[En i

_ 100]4 18114

&zl el
!

€ Buipjing

Olpswsy [8p ouiwe] Glg

“deamuco

10T ‘97 AON Jede uciuer

010 °G Je uo PSSR UE|d 100




G| ebed v 3qiyx3

Auedwog Buiues|n usalo big

Jojoeuog juspuadapuy 10} SOIAIDG 0} JUBLIPUSWY YLNo4

o X LRiNRERIL

88

lool4 puosag

€ Buipiing

olpaway [ap ouiwe GL¢

£10Z'9T AON Lshe jRUDLUET
DLOZ € 28 TU0 PISNSY uBid JoDld




91 abed v uqux3

Auedwon Bujues|n ussis Big
lojoenuoY Juspusdapuj 10) SBOIAIRS 0} JUSLIPUSWY YUNO-]

WSS OLLON

90 Joe( jorg

£8(] J00( e

100|4 15114

RO
Jas o

v Buipling
Olpawiay |8p ouiwe] GyE

J’W:ﬂ:v

10T @) My ushe smuonuep

0107 ‘81 I8y UQ PERIARY 1587 LBl Jooid




L| abed v yaiux3
Aueduio) Buuesn uassio Big
J10}oBIUOY JuspuadapU| 10§ SBOIAISS O} JUSLUPUSLLY YuNo-

s %,

olied edfodwy
spang

g

{fesaj dey o1 Buioeay)
sdBis SPISING JEBY
PUE UQEIS BXOWE

.,

E

UOIEIS UG NG g

(Z) suesyses ) ouqng m

e loo|4 puodeg
{
 Buipiing
olpaway |ep oulwes SHe

FIYoS OLLON | . " OLOZ "B1 JEW UQ pEsiavy 1587 VE)d J00Id

£10T '57 soN Jake jrucyuer




8L abed v uqiux3
Auedwo) Buues)n usaig Hig
Jojoejuog Juspuadapuj 10} SSOIAISS 0} JUBWIPUBWY YUNo|

Lt

g

Frnet

2%t
wooy sendwo]
SHNGQY

Cad WS R

100[4 Py L

¥ Buipjing
olpaWway |ap ouleD GHe

I R 10T 81 B (U0 DISARY 1567 Uiy J004

ELUT O AR uske) iEpoiuer

FWOS OLAON




61 abed v uaqyx3
Auedwon Buiues|n usal big
Jojoeiuo) Juspuadapu| 10} SOOIAIRG 0] JUBSWIPUSUY YUNO |

dix

ik

g

i
A «W isterdial

ﬁwﬁ L
T

Ly menwy

g Buipjing
oluoluy ues "N 00¢€

" i s DIOT ‘21 JEW UO PISINBY Rl J0Sid
IWOS OL LON

Q102 "z 4dy ep pesasy Jake pucuuer




Exhibit A
Attachment 4
Description of Duties
Carpinteria Health Care Center

Task Schedule
Areas to be serviced:
Entire interior of the Carpinteria Health Care Center
931 Walnut Avenue
Carpinteria, CA 93017
Contact: Judy Stebbens

General, Private offices, Lobbies and Exam Rooms:

Daily:

1. Empty and spot clean trash receptacles. [Bio-hazard waste to be handled only by Clinic
staff.]

2. Empty recycles containers and place contents in the correct dumpster.

3. Dust all furniture including desks, chairs and tables.

4. Dust all exposed filing cabinets, bookcases and shelves.

5. Dust all telephones.

6. Clean and sanitize all exam tables and chairs

7. Clean and sanitize all drinking fountains.

8. Low dust all horizontal surfaces to hand height (70") including sills, ledges, moldings, shelves, picture
frames, ducts, radiators, etc.

9. Spot clean desktops.

10. Dust mop resilient and hard floors.

11. Damp mop with anti-bacterial solutions all resilient and hard floors.

12. Vacuum all carpeted walk-off mats.

13. Spot clean spills and stains on carpeted and resilient floors.

14. Spot clean furniture.

15. Disinfect sinks, counters, doors and door handles.

16. Stock towel dispensers in the exam rooms.

Weekly:
1. Clean and sanitize telephones.

2. High dust and low dust all horizontal surfaces, including shelves, moldings and ledges.
3. Remove dust and cobwebs from ceiling areas.

Monthly:
1. Dust/clean Venetian blinds.

2. Vacuum furniture.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 20



Washrooms:

Daily:

1. Clean, sanitize and polish all vitreous fixtures including toilet bowls, urinals and hand basins.
2. Clean all glass and mirrors.

3. Empty all containers and disposals, insert liners as required, spot clean and sanitize the
containers.

4. Empty and sanitize the interior of sanitary containers.

5. Spot clean all walls, doors and partitions.

6. Clean and sanitize all door handles.

7. Refill all dispensers to normal limits - napkins, soap, tissue, towels, liners, and seat covers.

8. Low dust all horizontal surfaces below 36" including sills, moldings, ledges, shelves, frames,
ducts and heating outlets.

9. Sweep, damp mop, and sanitize hard floor.

Weekly:
1. High dust above hand height all horizontal surfaces including shelves, ledges and moldings.

Outside Patio:
Daily:
1. Damp clean and sanitize tabletops and chairs.

2. Empty all containers and disposals. Spot clean exterior and interior of all containers.
3. Sweep the concrete floor.

Floors:

Monthly:
1. Machine scrub to remove scuff and heel marks. Refinish to maintain protective coating and
gloss.

General:

Daily:

1. Notify building contact of any irregularities [i.e. defective plumbing, unlocked doors, lights left
on, inventory requirements, restroom supplies].

2. Turn off all lights except those specified to be left on.

3. Close all windows and lock all doors.

4. Review/check for any client email communications and respond according to agreement
specifications.

Semi monthly:
1. Customer service visit.

Semi annually:
1. Formal customer review.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 21



Exhibit A
Attachment 5
Description of Duties
Franklin Health Care Center

Task Schedule

Areas to be serviced:

All interior office space occupied by the Franklin Health Care Center
1136 E. Montecito Street

Carpinteria, CA 93103

Contact: Judy Stebbens

General, Private offices, Lobbies and Exam Rooms:

Daily:

1. Empty and spot clean trash receptacles. [Bio-hazard waste to be handled only by Clinic
staff.]

2. Empty recycle containers and place contents in the correct dumpster.

3. Dust all furniture including desks, chairs and tables.

4. Dust all exposed filing cabinets, bookcases and shelves.

5. Dust all telephones.

6. Clean and sanitize all drinking fountains.

7. Low dust all horizontal surfaces to hand height (70") including sills, ledges, moldings, shelves,
picture frames, ducts, radiators, etc.

8. Spot clean desktops.

9. Spot clean reception lobby glass including front door and any other partition or door glass.
10. Dust mop resilient and hard floors.

11. Vacuum all carpeting.

12. Spot clean spills and stains on carpeted and resilient floors.

13. Spot clean furniture.

14. Clean and sanitize all sinks, counters and door handles.

15. Stock towel dispensers in the exam rooms.

Weekly:

1. Clean and sanitize telephones.

2. High dust and low dust all horizontal surfaces, including shelves, moldings and ledges.
3. Remove dust and cobwebs from ceiling areas.

Monthly:
1. Dust/clean Venetian blinds.

2. Vacuum furniture.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit A Page 22



Washrooms:

Daily:

1. Clean, sanitize and polish all vitreous fixtures including toilet bowls, urinals and hand basins.
2. Clean all glass and mirrors.

3. Empty all containers and disposals, insert liners as required, spot clean and sanitize the
containers.

4. Empty and sanitize the interior of sanitary containers.

5. Spot clean all walls, doors and partitions.

6. Refill all dispensers to normal limits - napkins, soap, tissue, towels, liners, and seat covers.
7. Low dust all horizontal surfaces below 36" including sills, moldings, ledges, shelves, frames
ducts and heating outlets.

8. Sweep, damp mop, and sanitize hard floor.

Weekly:
1. High dust above hand height all horizontal surfaces including shelves, ledges and moldings.

Floors:

Monthly:

1. Machine scrub to remove scuff and heel marks. Refinish to maintain protective coating and
gloss.

General:

Daily:

1. Notify building contact of any irregularities [i.e. defective plumbing, unlocked doors, lights left
on, inventory requirements, restroom supplies].

2. Turn off all lights except those specified to be left on.

3. Close all windows and lock all doors.

4. Review/check for any client email communications and respond according to agreement
specifications.

Semi monthly:
1. Customer service visit.

Semi annually:
1. Formal customer review.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit A Page 23



Exhibit A
Attachment 6
Description of Duties
Santa Barbara County WIC Program
Task Schedule

Areas to be serviced:
Entire interior of Suite
5201 8" Street, Suite #203
Carpinteria, CA 93103
Contact: Susan Liles

General, Private offices, and Work Areas:

Twice per Month:

1. Empty and spot clean trash receptacles.

2. Dust all furniture including desks, chairs and tables.

3. Dust all exposed filing cabinets, bookcases and shelves.

4. Dust all telephones.

S. Low dust all horizontal surfaces to hand height (70") including sills, ledges, moldings, shelves,
picture frames, ducts, radiators, etc.

6. Spot clean desktops.

7. Spot clean reception lobby glass including front door and any other partition or door glass.
8. Dust mop resilient and hard floors.

9. Vacuum all carpeting.

10. Spot clean spills and stains on carpeted and resilient floors.

11. Spot clean furniture.

12. Remove dust and cobwebs from ceiling areas.

Monthly:
1. Dust/clean Venetian blinds.

2. Vacuum furniture.

Eating Areas:

Clean, polish and refill napkin holders

Empty all containers and disposals. Spot clean exterior and interior of all containers
Dust mop and damp mop floor.

Clean the microwave oven inside and out.

Clean and polish the sink and countertops.

MR AN

General:

Twice per Month:

1. Notify building contact of any irregularities [i.e. defective plumbing, unlocked doors, lights left
on, inventory requirements, restroom supplies].

2. Turn off all lights except those specified to be left on.

3. Close all windows and lock all doors.

4. Review/check the communication log.

Monthly:
1. Customer service visit.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 24



Exhibit A
Attachment 7
Description of Duties
PATH and Rescue Mission

(PATH to be cleaned three times per week while Rescue Mission is to be cleaned twice per
week through October 2017. From October 2017- June 2020 or until clinic operations resume
at the Rescue Mission, whichever is sooner, janitorial services at Rescue Mission will be
suspended and PATH janitorial services frequency will increase to five times per week)

Areas to be serviced:

PATH, 816 Cacique Street, Santa Barbara- Approximately 571 square feet of office and exam
room space and one bathroom.

Rescue Mission, 535 E. Yanonali Street, Santa Barbara- Approximately 584 square feet of
office and exam room space and one bathroom.
Contact: Ralph Barbosa

General, Private Offices and Exam Area:

Daily:

1. Empty and spot clean trash receptacles. [Bio-hazard waste to be handled only by Clinic
staff.]

2. Empty recycle containers and place contents in the correct dumpster.

3. Dust all furniture including desks, chairs and tables.

4. Dust all exposed filing cabinets, bookcases and shelves.

5. Dust all telephones.

6. Clean and sanitize all exam tables and chairs

7. Low dust all horizontal surfaces to hand height (70") including sills, ledges, moldings, shelves,
picture frames, ducts, radiators, etc.

8. Spot clean desktops.

9. Spot clean reception lobby glass including front door and any other partition or door glass.
10. Dust mop resilient and hard floors.

11. Vacuum all carpeting.

12. Spot clean spills and stains on carpeted and resilient floors.

13. Spot clean furniture.

14. Clean and sanitize all sinks, counters and door handles.

15. Stock towel dispensers in the exam rooms.

Weekly:
1. Clean and sanitize telephones.

2. High dust and low dust all horizontal surfaces, including shelves, moldings and ledges.
3. Remove dust and cobwebs from ceiling areas.

Monthly:
1. Dust/clean Venetian blinds.

2. Vacuum furniture.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 25



Washrooms:

Daily:

1. Clean, sanitize and polish all vitreous fixtures including toilet bowls, urinals and hand basins.
2. Clean all glass and mirrors.

3. Empty all containers and disposals, insert liners as required, spot clean and sanitize the
containers.

4. Empty and sanitize the interior of sanitary containers.

5. Spot clean all walls, doors and partitions.

6. Refill all dispensers to normal limits - napkins, soap, tissue, towels, liners, and seat covers.
Supplies to be furnished by Santa Barbara County Public Health Department.

7. Low dust all horizontal surfaces below 36" including sills, moldings, ledges, shelves, frames,
ducts and heating outlets.

8. Sweep, damp mop, and sanitize hard floor.

Weekly:
1. High dust above hand height all horizontal surfaces including shelves, ledges and moldings.

Floors:
Monthly:

1. Machine scrub to remove scuff and heel marks. Refinish to maintain protective coating and
gloss.

General:

Daily:

1. Notify building contact of any irregularities [i.e. defective plumbing, unlocked doors, lights left
on, inventory requirements, restroom supplies].

2. Turn off all lights except those specified to be left on.

3. Close all windows and lock all doors.

4. Review/check for any client email communications and respond according to agreement
specifications.

Semi monthly:
1. Customer service visit.

Semi annually:
1. Formal customer review.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 26



Exhibit A
Attachment 8
Special Requests
Building 1, Building 3, Building 4, Carpinteria Health Care Center, Rescue
Mission, PATH, Carpinteria Veteran’s Memorial Building

A) COST PER HOUR FOR ADDITIONAL CLEANING

Upon request, Contractor will provide a "cost per hour" summary to include employee hourly
rate, cost per hour, etc. The “cost per hour” summary shall be based on the Price List Table 1 in
Exhibit B.1. if the service requested is listed. The “cost per hour” summary must be in writing
and approved by COUNTY contact or designee prior to providing services.

B) STRIP & WAX VINYUCOMPOSITION/RESILIENT FLOOR

Completely remove old finish or wax from floors using a concentrated solution of an approved
liquid cleaner. Stubborn spots, gum, rust, burns, etc., not removed by machine shall be removed
by hand. Corners and other areas that cannot be reached by the polishing machine shall be
scrubbed and thoroughly cleaned by hand. Care shall be exercised to prevent the splashing or
marring of baseboards, walls and furniture. Hard/resilient floors shall have multiple coats of a
slip resistant seal and finish applied, which results in a consistent high-shine, unless otherwise
directed by SBCPHD. This shall include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water,
cleaner residue, embedded soil and foreign objects.

C) STRIP & WAX SPANISH TILE/CONCRETE/CERAMIC FLOOR

Hard surface floors such as brick, terrazzo, ceramic and Spanish tile, marble, etc. shall receive
the same maintenance treatment as resilient floors detailed above, with the exception that after
the stripping operation, floors shall be sealed with an approved penetrating water-based sealer.

D) STEAM CLEAN INDIVIDUAL CHAIRS

Upon request, chairs will be steam cleaned with a hot water extraction and an approved liquid
cleaner to remove all spots, stains, etc. A final extraction will be done with a clean basin of
water to ensure all chairs are left free of solution residue and odor.

E) EMERGENCY CALL OUT
Upon request, CONTRACTOR may provide an employee to respond to emergency situations.

F) SPECIAL MOVES
Upon requests CONTRACTOR may provide heavy furniture moves for special and thorough

(whole-room) floor cleaning activities. Heavy furniture may include: clinic exam tables, desks,
and/or filing cabinets.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 27



Exhibit A
Attachment 9
Description of Duties
Carpinteria Veteran’s Memorial Building

(For the period of October 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020, or until temporary clinic operations
are terminated, whichever is sooner)

Task Schedule
Areas to be serviced:
Public Health Department rented space in the Carpinteria Veterans Memorial Building (Clinic Annex,
Catholic Charities Room including restrooms and VFW Meeting Room)
941 Walnut Avenue
Carpinteria, CA 93017
Contact: Carpinteria Health Center Administrator or Public Health Department Facilities Program

General, Private offices, Lobbies and Exam Rooms:

Daily:

1. Empty and spot clean trash receptacles. [Bio-hazard waste to be handled only by Clinic
staff.]

2. Empty recycles containers and place contents in the correct dumpster.

3. Dust all furniture including desks, chairs and tables.

4. Dust all exposed filing cabinets, bookcases and shelves.

5. Dust all telephones.

6. Clean and sanitize all exam tables and chairs

7. Clean and sanitize all drinking fountains.

8. Low dust all horizontal surfaces to hand height (70"} including sills, ledges, moldings, shelves, picture
frames, ducts, radiators, etc.

9. Spot clean desktops.

10. Dust mop resilient and hard floors.

11. Damp mop with anti-bacterial solutions all resilient and hard floors.

12. Vacuum all carpeted walk-off mats.

13. Spot clean spills and stains on carpeted and resilient floors.

14. Spot clean furniture.

15. Disinfect sinks, counters, doors and door handles.

16. Stock towel dispensers in the exam rooms.

Weekly:
1. Clean and sanitize telephones.

2. High dust and low dust all horizontal surfaces, including shelves, moldings and ledges.
3. Remove dust and cobwebs from ceiling areas.

Monthly:
1. Dust/clean Venetian blinds.

2. Vacuum furniture.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 28



Washrooms:

Daily:

1. Clean, sanitize and polish all vitreous fixtures including toilet bowls, urinals and hand basins.

2. Clean all glass and mirrors.

3. Empty all containers and disposals, insert liners as required, spot clean and sanitize the containers.
4. Empty and sanitize the interior of sanitary containers.

5. Spot clean all walls, doors and partitions.

6. Clean and sanitize all door handles.

7. Refill all dispensers to normal limits - napkins, soap, tissue, towels, liners, and seat covers.

8

. Low dust all horizontal surfaces below 36" including sills, moldings, ledges, shelves, frames, ducts and
heating outlets.

9. Sweep, damp mop, and sanitize hard floor.

Weekly:
1. High dust above hand height all horizontal surfaces including shelves, ledges and moldings.

Outside Patio:

Daily:

1. Damp clean and sanitize tabletops and chairs.

2. Empty all containers and disposals. Spot clean exterior and interior of all containers.
3. Sweep the concrete floor.

Floors:

Monthly:
1. Machine scrub to remove scuff and heel marks. Refinish to maintain protective coating and gloss.

General:

Daily:

1. Notify building contact of any irregularities [i.e. defective plumbing, unlocked doors, lights left on,
inventory requirements, restroom supplies].

2. Turn off all lights except those specified to be left on.

3. Close all windows and lock all doors.

4. Review/check for any client email communications and respond according to agreement
specifications.

Semi monthly:
1. Customer service visit.

Semi annually:
1. Formal customer review.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit A Page 29



EXHIBIT B
PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS

Compensation Upon Completion

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid
a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $1,132,864 with $575,861
having already been invoiced and remitted for the period of July 1, 2014 through December 31,

2017.
B. Monthly costs include:

Table 1 Janitorial Cost per Location (June 1, 2014 throug

h December 31, 2015)*

Location Monthly Cost | Period Costs
Santa Barbara Health Care Center (Calle Real Campus) $ 11,879 $ 213,822
Carpinteria/Franklin Health Care Centers/Carpinteria WIC $0
PATH & Rescue Mission $0
After Hours Cleaning and Furniture Moving $0

TOTALS $ 213,822

Table 2 Janitorial Cost per Location (January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016)*

Location Monthly Cost | Period Costs
Santa Barbara Health Care Center (Calle Real Campus) $12,414 $74,484
Carpinteria/Franklin Health Care Centers/Carpinteria WIC $0
PATH & Rescue Mission $0
After Hours Cleaning and Furniture Moving 30

TOTALS $74,484

* Note: Only the costs for the Calle Real Campus were part of this Agreement through June 30,
2016. The other locations were previously included in separate purchase order agreements that
were combined with this agreement as part of the First Amendment effective when the purchase

order agreements terminated (after June 30, 2016).

Table 3 Janitorial Cost per Location (July 1, 2016 through December 31, 2017)

Location

Monthly Cost

Period Costs

Santa Barbara Health Care Center (Calle Real Campus)

$ 12,414

$ 223,452

Carpinteria/Franklin Health Care Centers/Carpinteria $ 2,397 $ 43,146

WiIC/Carpinteria Veteran’s Memorial Building

PATH & Rescue Mission $483 $8,694

After Hours Cleaning and Furniture Moving (up to $10,000 annually) | Per Invoice | $15,000
PROJECTED TOTALS $ 290,292

Table 4 Janitorial Cost per Location (January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018)

Location Monthly Cost | Period Costs

Santa Barbara Health Care Center (Calle Real Campus) $ 13,010 $ 156,120

Carpinteria/Franklin Health Care Centers and Carpinteria $2512 $ 30,144

WIC/Carpinteria Veteran's Memorial Building

PATH & Rescue Mission $ 506 $ 6,072

After Hours Cleaning and Furniture Moving (up to $20,000 annually) | Per Invoice $ 20,000
PROJECTED TOTALS $212,336

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit B Page 1



Table 5 Janitorial Cost per Location (January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019)

Location Monthly Cost | Period Costs

Santa Barbara Health Care Center (Calle Real Campus) $ 13,791 $ 165,487

Carpinteria/Franklin Health Care Centers and Carpinteria $ 2,663 $ 31,953

WIC/Carpinteria Veteran’s Memorial Building

PATH & Rescue Mission $ 536 $6,436

After Hours Cleaning and Furniture Moving (up to $20,000 annually) | Per Invoice $ 20,000
PROJECTED TOTALS $223,876

Table 6 Janitorial Cost per Location (January 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020)

Location Monthly Cost | Period Costs

Santa Barbara Health Care Center (Calle Real Campus) $ 14,618 $ 87,708

Carpinteria/Franklin Health Care Centers and Carpinteria $ 2,822 $ 16,935

WIC/Carpinteria Veteran's Memorial Building

PATH & Rescue Mission $ 569 $3411

After Hours Cleaning and Furniture Moving (up to $20,000 annually) | Per Invoice | $ 20,000
PROJECTED TOTALS $118,054

C. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR's
satisfactory performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in EXHIBIT A as
determined by COUNTY.

D. Upon completion of the work detailed in EXHIBIT A and/or delivery to COUNTY of item(s)
specified therein, CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY DESIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVE an invoice or certified claim on the County Treasury for the service
performed. This invoice or claim must cite the assigned Board Contract Number. COUNTY
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE shall evaluate the quality of the service performed and/or the
item(s) delivered and if found to be satisfactory shall initiate payment processing. COUNTY shall
pay invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30 days of receipt of correct and complete
invoices or claims from CONTRACTOR.

E. COUNTY's failure to discover or object to any unsatisfactory work or billings prior to payment will
not constitute a waiver of COUNTY'’s right to require CONTRACTOR to correct such work or
billings or seek any other legal remedy.

F. Consequences of Contractors Failure to Perform. SBCPHD will give CONTRACTOR written
notice of deficiencies by copies of mutually agreed on contract performance report and if
instances of unsatisfactory service are not remedied the following work service day, the cost of
re-inspection may be applied. The parties hereto agree that due to the obligations of
CONTRACTOR to maintain an effective inspections system, CONTRACTOR will be conclusively
presumed to have actual knowledge of work not performed, and therefore such written notice will
not be a prerequisite for withholding payment for unperformed services.

1. In the case of non-performed work, at COUNTY's discretion:
i. Will withhold payment from CONTRACTOR's invoice all billings associated with
that location such non-performed work as set out in Contract.
ii. May at its option, perform the services by COUNTY personnel or other means.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit B Page 2



2. In the case of unsatisfactory work, at COUNTY's discretion:
. Will withhold payment from CONTRACTOR's invoice all billings associated with
that location for unsatisfactory work as set out in Contract.
ii. May at its option, perform the services by COUNTY personnel or other means.

3. Should COUNTY elect options 1 (i) or 2 (i) above, COUNTY will also deduct, as
liquidated damages, to compensate COUNTY for administrative costs and other expenses
resulting from the non-performance or unsatisfactory performance, an additional 10% of
the applicable rates set forth in Contract.

4. Should COUNTY elect options 1 (ii) or 2 (ii) above, COUNTY will also deduct, an
additional 20% of the rate set forth in Contract in order to compensate COUNTY for
administrative costs and other expenses incurred by COUNTY to obtain satisfactory
completion of the services.

5. Repeated instances of non-performance or unsatisfactory performance will be grounds
for termination of the contract for default pursuant of the contract.

G. Suspension of Work. COUNTY unilaterally may order CONTRACTOR, in writing, to suspend
delay or interrupt all or any part of the work for such period of time as them may determine to be
in the best interest of COUNTY. Reasons may include, but not limited to, the following:

1. Fire or other casualty, which renders the facility or any part thereof, unfit for
occupancy or use immediately.

2. Interruption of facility services or systems, such as utilities, elevator, plumbing,
electrical, heating/cooling systems, which renders the facility or any part thereof, unfit
for occupancy or use immediately.

3. A facility or any part thereof remaining vacant or unoccupied immediately by virtue of
COUNTY relocating the occupants to another facility; or performing remodeling,
renovations, and/or construction within a facility or part thereof.

H. Notice of Suspension of Work. COUNTY will give notice of suspension of work and effective date
as follows:

1. If work suspension is due to option 1 or 2 above, verbal notice will be given within
twenty-four (24) hours of effective date; written confirmation to follow.

2. If suspension is due to option 3 above, written notice at least two (2) working days in
advance will be given prior to effective date.

Reduction in payment during suspension period will be calculated on a prorated basis of the
proportion of the monthly rate.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit B Page 3



Exhibit B.1
PRICE LIST

Calle Real Campus
Janitorial services as outlined in Exhibit A, Attachments 1 and 3 at five times per week
$11,879 per month (6/1/2014-12/31/2015)
$12,414 per month (1/1/2016-12/31/2017)
$13,010 per month (1/1/2018-12/31/2018)
$13,791 per month (1/1/2019 — 12/31/2019)
$14,618 per month (1/1/2020 - 6/30/2018)

Carpinteria Health Care Center and Carpinteria Veteran's Memorial Building
Janitorial services as outlined in Exhibit A, Attachment 4 at five times per week
$1,079 per month (7/1/2016- 12/31/2017)
$1,131 per month (1/1/2018 — 12/31/2018)
$1,199 per month (1/1/2019 — 12/31/2019)
$1, 271 per month (1/1/2020 — 6/30/2020)

Franklin Health Care Center
Janitorial services as outlined in Exhibit A, Attachment 5 at five times per week
$1,228 per month (7/1/2016- 12/31/2017)
$1,287 per month (1/1/2018 — 6/30/2018)
$1,363 per month (1/1/2019 — 12/31/2019)
$1,446 per month (1/1/2020 — 6/30/2020)

Carpinteria WIC
Janitorial services as outlined in Exhibit A, Attachment 6 at five times per week
$90 per month (7/1/2016- 12/31/2017)
$94 per month (1/1/2018 - 6/30/2018)
$100 per month (1/1/2019 - 12/31/2019)
$106 per month (1/1/2020 — 6/30/2020)

PATH
Janitorial services as outlined in Exhibit A, Attachment 7 at three-five times per week
$270 per month (7/1/2016- 12/31/2017)
$283 per month (1/1/2018 - 6/30/2018)
$300 per month (1/1/2019 — 12/31/2019)
$318 per month (1/1/2020 - 6/30/2020)

Washing of all windows inside and out. $38.00 upon request

Consumable supplies such as toilet paper, hand towels, hand soap and trash liners will be
furnished by Santa Barbara County Department of Health. It is our estimate the average monthly
cost of consumable items at this facility would be $30.00.

Rescue Mission or PATH
Janitorial services as outlined in Exhibit A, Attachment 7 at twice per week

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit B Page 4



$213 per month (7/1/2016- 12/31/2017)
$223 per month (1/1/2018 — 6/30/2018)
$236 per month (1/1/2019 ~ 12/31/2019)
$251 per month (1/1/2020 - 6/30/2020)

Washing of all windows inside and out. $38.00 upon request

Consumable supplies such as toilet paper, hand towels, hand soap and trash liners will be
furnished by Santa Barbara County Department of Health. It is our estimate the average monthly
cost of consumable items at this facility would be $30.00.

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit B Page 5



ions listed in Exhibit A, Attachment 8

Exhibit A Attachments 1-7,9 per h
cleaning
Exhibit A Attachments 1-7,9 Cost per square foot for strip $0.38
&wax
vinyl/composition/resilient
floor
Exhibit A Attachments 1-7,9 Cost per square foot for strip $0.68

&wax Spanish tile, concrete
and ceramic floor

Exhibit A Attachments 1-7,9 Steam clean individual chairs $4.50

Exhibit A Attachments 1-7,9 Minimum 'charge and cost per Minimum charge= $35.00
hour for emergency call-out $35.00 per hour
(business hours)

Exhibit A Attachments 1-7,9 Cost per hour for moving $35.00

heavy equipment in
preparation for thorough floor
cleaning

Fourth Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit B Page 6



